

IT-96-23/2-S
D 6734 - D 6733
29 March 2007

6734 HB.

UNITED
NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of
Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law Committed
in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia
since 1991

Case: IT-96-23/2-S

Date: 29 March 2007

Original: English

IN TRIAL CHAMBER I

Before: Judge Alphons Orie, presiding
Judge Christine Van Den Wyngaert
Judge Bakone Justice Moloto

Registrar: Mr Hans Holthuis

Order of: 29 March 2007

PROSECUTOR

v.

DRAGAN ZELENOVIĆ

SCHEDULING ORDER

Office of the Prosecutor

Ms. Hildegard Uertz-Retzlaff
Vladimir Tochilovsky
Christina Moeller
Manoj Sachdeva

Counsel for the Defence

Mr. Zoran Jovanović

TRIAL CHAMBER I of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991;

NOTING the Indictment in the case of *Prosecutor v. Dragan Gagović, Gojko Janković, Janko Janjić, Radomir Kovac, Zoran Vuković, Dragan Zelenović, Dragoljub Kunarac and Radovan Stanković*, filed on 19 June 1996,¹ and confirmed by Judge Vohrah on 26 June 1996;

NOTING the Amended Indictment in the case of *Prosecutor v. Gojko Janković, Janko Janjić, Zoran Vuković, Dragan Zelenović and Radovan Stanković*, signed on 5 October 1999, and the redacted version of the Amended Indictment in the case of *Prosecutor v. Gojko Janković, Dragan Zelenović and Radovan Stanković*, filed on 20 April 2001;

NOTING the Joint Motion for Consideration of Plea Agreement between Dragan Zelenović and the Office of the Prosecutor pursuant to Rule 62 *ter* of 14 December 2006 and the Joint Submission of Annex to Plea Agreement of 16 January 2007;

NOTING that Dragan Zelenović pleaded guilty to three counts of torture and four counts of rape as crimes against humanity on 17 January 2007;

NOTING the Prosecution's Sentencing Brief of 31 January 2007 and the Defence Sentencing Brief of 14 February 2007 and the sentencing hearing on 23 February 2007;

PURSUANT to Rules 54 of the Rules

HEREBY SCHEDULES a hearing for rendering of the sentencing judgement on 4 April 2007 at 13.45 hours in Courtroom II.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Dated this 29 March 2007

At The Hague

The Netherlands



Judge Alphons Orie
Pre-trial Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

¹ Amended pages were filed on 26 June 1996.